M-03018/3/2020-Admin-IV
Government of India
Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying
Department of Animal Husbandry and Dairying

Most Immediate

Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi Dated the 18th January, 2021

Subject: Inviting applications for the post of Chairman, National Dairy Development Board (NDDB).

The undersigned is directed to say that the Department of Animal Husbandry and Dairying is in the process of selection of Chairman, NDDB. For this purpose, a meeting of Search-cum-Selection Committee has been held on 06.01.2021 under the Chairmanship of Cabinet Secretary. In the said meeting, it has been decided that a note inviting applications for the post of Chairman, NDDB may be uploaded on the website of Department of AH & Dairying and DoPT in order to give it a wide publicity.

2. In this regard, a note is enclosed herewith with the request that the same may please be uploaded on the DoPT website.

(R K Gupta)

Deputy Commissioner (Dairy Dev.)

Tel. 23389206

Department of Personnel and Training Technical Director, NIC, Room No.l1/A, North Block, New Delhi- 11000l.

Encl. As above

Copy to:

- 1. Joint Secretary(Estt.), Room No.111, Department of Personnel and Training, North Block, New Delhi.
- Director, NIC, DAHD With the request to upload the enclosed note on the website of D/o AHD.

INVITING APPLICATIONS FOR THE POST OF CHAIRMAN, NATIONAL DAIRY DEVELOPMENT BOARD (NDDB)

National Dairy Development Board (NDDB) is a statutory body set up by an Act of Parliament (NDDB Act of 1987) with its headquarters at Anand, Gujarat mandated to promote, plan and organize programmes for development of dairy and other agriculture/allied industries and biologicals on nation-wide basis and to render assistance in implementation of such programmes through the cooperative strategy.

- 2. Its achievements in Operation Flood during 1970-1996 changed the lives of millions of milk producers in the country under the leadership of eminent Dairyman of India, Padma Vibhusan Dr. V. Kurian. Presently, these initiatives are being carried forward with ambitious projects such as Dairy Infrastructure Development Fund (DIDF) and Supporting Dairy Cooperatives & Farmer Producer Organisations(SDC&FPO) for creation & enhancement of milk processing infrastructure and provide marketing facilities to dairy farmers and achieve a milk production of 220 million tonnes by the end of year 2022.
- 3. NDDB as an organisation is led by the Chairman deriving powers from the NDDB Act, 1987. The Department of Animal Husbandry and Dairying is in the process of filling up the post of chairman, NDDB. The post of Chairman, NDDB falls under Pay Level 17 [Rs. 2,25,000/-(Fixed)] as per recommendations of 7th Pay Commission. Accordingly, a Search –cum-Selection Committee has been constituted under the Chairmanship of Cabinet Secretary with eminent experts to recommend suitable candidates for the post of Chairman, NDDB for approval of the Competent Authority.
- 4. Accordingly, name(s) of suitable person(s) of pre-eminence with exceptional leadership quality, integrity as well as being professionally qualified in one or more specialities, namely Dairying, Animal Husbandry, Rural Economics, Rural Development, Business Administration or Banking are hereby invited for the post of Chairman, NDDB.
- 5. Interested candidates are requested to send their names through eminent individuals/ Head of Organisations with detailed Curriculum Vitae within four weeks latest by 15.02.2021 through email jsdairy-ahd@nic.in or by post to Joint Secretary,(CDD), Room No. 240, Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi 110001.

We would appreciate an early response.

(Joint Secretary)

Department of Animal Husbandry and Dairying Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying Government of India, Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi- 110001

Dated 18 Januray, 2021